Combination and the Financing had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of
operations for any future period or the financial condition of the Combined Group at any future date. The unaudited pro forma
financial information is presented in US dollars, the proposed reporting currency of Smurfit WestRock. It has been prepared in a
manner consistent with the accounting policies to be adopted by Smurfit WestRock in preparing its next audited consolidated
financial statements (being US GAAP). The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on (i) Smurfit Kappa’s audited
consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2023 and audited consolidated statement of operations for the financial year ended
31 December 2023, and (ii) WestRock’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2023 and audited consolidated
statement of operations for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

Summary unaudited pro forma net assets statement

Smurfit WestRock Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Kappa as at
31 December

2023

as at
31 December

2023
Reclassification
Adjustments

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Combined
Smurfit
WestRock

($ million)
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,000 488 — (1,418) 2,719 2,789
Total current assets ..... 4,570 6,146 — (894) 2,719 12,541
Total assets ..... 14,051 26,746 — 1,241 2,719 44,757
Total liabilities ..... 7,877 16,581 — 173 2,719 27,350
Net assets ..... 6,174 10,165 — 1,068 — 17,407

Summary unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Smurfit
Kappa year WestRock Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

ended
31 December

2023

year ended
30 September

2023
Reclassification
Adjustments

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Combined
Smurfit
WestRock

($ million)
Net sales ..... 12,093 20,310 — (95) — 32,308
Gross profit ..... 3,054 3,584 — (791) — 5,847
Operating profit (loss) ..... 1,372 (1,512) — (802) — (942)
Income (loss) before income taxes ..... 1,138 (1,705) — (835) (154) (1,556)
Net income (loss) ..... 826 (1,645) — (750) (135) (1,704)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders ..... 825 (1,650) — (750) (135) (1,710)

B.4 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

The following is a selection of the most material risks specific to the Combined Group. In making the selection, Smurfit
WestRock has considered circumstances such as the possibility of the risk materialising on the basis of the current state of affairs,
the potential impact that the materialisation of the risk could have on the Combined Group’s business, financial condition, results
of operations and prospects, and the attention that management of the Combined Group would, on the basis of current
expectations, have to devote to these risks if they were to materialise.